

No. 04-929

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 9 2005
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

SHOSHONE TRIBE OF THE WIND RIVER
RESERVATION AND THE ARAPAHO TRIBE
OF THE WIND RIVER RESERVATION

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN D. GORDON
Counsel of Record
LYNN E. CALKINS
JENNIFER M. MASON
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Eastern Shoshone Tribe*

RICHARD M. BERLEY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN W. CHESTNUT
ZIONTZ, CHESTNUT,
VARNELL, BERLEY
& SLONIM
2101 Fourth Ave.,
Suite 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 448-1230

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Northern Arapaho Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... | 2 |
| I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that a Series of Interior Appropriations Acts Preserve Indian Claims Until an Accounting is Provided, and that the Acts Are Not Limited to Claims Alleging Government Mishandling of Monies After Deposit into a Trust Account..... | 2 |
| A. The Acts Defer Commencement of the Statute of Limitations on Indian Breach of Trust Claims and Do Not Simply Toll the Statute of Limitations | 2 |
| B. The Acts Are Not Limited to Claims for Government Mishandling of Monies After Deposit Into a Trust Account..... | 7 |
| II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that the Tribes Are Entitled to Recover as Damages the Interest that Should Have Been Earned on Monies the Government Failed to Collect for the Tribes' Resources | 11 |
| A. The Government Has a Statutory Obligation to Invest and Earn Interest On All Revenues Derived From the Tribes' Natural Resources..... | 12 |
| B. The Tribes Are Entitled to Recover Lost Interest As an Element of Damages..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Eastern Shoshone Tribe of the Wind River Reservation, et al. v. United States</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 04-731 (Filed Nov. 24, 2004) | 1 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>McDonald v. First Nat'l Bank of Boston</i> , 968 F.Supp. 9 (D.Mass.1997) | 6 |
| <i>Peoria Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 468 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Blackfeather</i> , 155 U.S. 180 (1894)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ... | 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. St. Louis, S.F. & T. Ry. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 1 (1926) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Thayer-West Point Hotel Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 585 (1947) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Twieg</i> , 238 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) | 16 |
| <i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Winter v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 155..... | 12, 17 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 161a..... | 13, 17 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 161b..... | 13, 17 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 162a..... | 13, 17, 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 611..... | 12 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 612..... | 12, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 613..... | 12 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4011(b)..... | 11 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4043(c)(4)..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1505..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2501..... | 2, 5 |
| Pub. L. No. 85-610, 72 Stat. 541 (1958)..... | 16 |
| Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241..... | 2 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 115.002..... | 8, 18 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 211.40..... | 17 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 80-172, at 2 (1947)..... | 12 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-158, at 55 (1993)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| H.R. Rep. 103-778, at 14-15 (1994)..... | 11 |
| S. Rep. No. 80-117, at 2 (1947)..... | 12 |
| TREATISES | |
| 76 <i>Am. Jur. 2d Trusts</i> § 440 (2000)..... | 5 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 13 Op. Atty. Gen. 354 (1870)..... | 19 |
| Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... | 4, 5 |
